12/11/2014 503096708

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3143314

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------------------------|----------------|
| MICHAEL R. LEVINE | 01/06/1998 |
| SMART VCR LIMITED PARTNERSHIP | 01/06/1998 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | INDEX SYSTEMS, INC. | |
|-----------------|---------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 2830 DE LA CRUZ BOULEVARD | |
| City: | SANTA CLARA | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | |
| Postal Code: | 95050 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 6732366 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)235-9492

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2125969000

Email: joy.chapman@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: **ROPES & GRAY LLP**

Address Line 1: 1211 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS

Address Line 2: DOCKETING DEPT.

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 004029-0104-103 |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | JOY CHAPMAN |
| SIGNATURE: | /Joy Chapman/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 12/11/2014 |

Total Attachments: 2

source=004029-0104-103_Assignment_Inventor-and-Smart-VCR-Ltd-to-Index-Systems#page1.tif source=004029-0104-103 Assignment Inventor-and-Smart-VCR-Ltd-to-Index-Systems#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 034480 FRAME: 0620 503096708

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Michael R. Levine, residing at 2122 Northwest 60th Circle, Boca Raton, Florida 33496, have invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled STORED PROGRAM PAY-PER-PLAY, Application No. 08/834,984 filled April 7, 1997 and Smart VCR Limited Partnership, having a place of business at 2122 Northwest 60th Circle, Boca Raton, Florida 33496, is the assignee of record of Application No. 08/834,984 (hereafter, collectively, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof; called "ASSIGNOR")

AND WHEREAS Index Systems, Inc., a British Virgin Islands corporation, having a place of business at Post Office Box 71, Craigmuir Chambers, Road Town, Tortola, British Virgin Islands (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "ASSIGNEE") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements and application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and said application and all divisions and continuations thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under all available international Agreements, Treaties and Conventions for the protection of intellectual property in its various forms in every participating country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and reissues thereof) granted for said improvements in any foreign countries; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

. 1

PATENT REEL: 9110 FRAME: 0480

| ASSIGNMENT | | | | |
|--------------------|---------------|-------------|--|--|
| 5.20°5 9°82 9°83 , | 9 2 4 5 200 5 | 8 2 | | |
| Docket | No. | G207:30/WWM | | |

Joint

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my | hand this with day or www. 1999. | |
|--|---|--|
| | SMART VCR LIMITED PARTNERSHIP | |
| | By: Michael R. Levine General Partner | |
| STATE OF FLORIDA) COUNTY OF PALH BEACH) | | |
| On William, to 1995, before me Elizabeth Awitoria, Notary Public, personally appeared Michael R. Levine personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. | | |
| ELIZABETH A WILSMAN My Commission CC671196 Expires Jul. 21, 2000 | WITNESS my hand and official seal. Charlet the Reserve of Notary | |
| è | **** | |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my | hand this with day of white 1998. MICHAEL R. LEVINE | |
| STATE OF (FLORLDA) COUNTY OF PALM BEACH) On Million b 1999 before me personally appeared Michael R. Levine personal | ELECTORY A. WILCOMECO. Notary Public, by known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory libed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he | |
| executed the same in his authorized capacity, and to upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the | that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity | |
| Strate ELIZABETH A WESMAN LIGHT WAS MY Commission CC571198 | WITNESS my hand and official seal. | |
| Espires Jul. 21, 2000 | Elizabeth a Milaman Signature of Blotary | |
| | aldiracii e arfinorară | |
| AMH PAS119910.1-*-2/5/98 2:58 PM | ************************************** | |
| | | |

-2-

PATENT REEL: 9110 FRAME: 0481

RECORDED: 04/07/1998